Culture and recreation  124,172   (124,172)
   Education  25,323   (25,323)
   Conservation of natural resources  57,788  2,760   (55,028)
   Economic development and assistance  86,370   734,177  647,807
   Interest on long-term debt  110,013   (110,013)
   Pension expense  702,852   (702,852)

   Total Governmental Activities $ 9,613,586  1,182,586  1,357,250  830,458  (6,243,292)

  General Revenues:
   Property taxes   $ 5,101,045

   Road & bridge privilege taxes   160,874

   Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs  660,658

   Unrestricted interest income   197,229

   Miscellaneous   452,582

   Total General Revenues   6,572,388

  Changes in Net Position   329,096

  Net Position - Beginning, as Originally Reported   18,296,657

   Prior Period Adjustment   112,074

  Net Position - Beginning, as Restated   18,408,731

  Net Position - Ending   $ 18,737,827

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

9

YALOBUSHA COUNTY   Exhibit 3

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
September 30, 2019

  Major Fund

   Other  Total

  General  Governmental  Governmental

  Fund  Funds  Funds

ASSETS
  Cash $ 3,335,447  5,548,696  8,884,143

  Property tax receivable  2,836,003  1,298,704  4,134,707

  Accounts receivable (net of allowance for
   uncollectibles, $281,896)   80,143  80,143

  Fines receivable (net of allowance for
   uncollectibles, $2,072,458)  275,309   275,309

  Intergovernmental receivables  100,010  104,022  204,032

  Other receivables  1,052  21,191  22,243

  Due from other funds   38,707  38,707

  Advances to other funds  35,000   35,000

   Total Assets $ 6,582,821  7,091,463  13,674,284

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES,
AND FUND BALANCES
  Liabilities:
   Claims payable $ 338,754  242,331  581,085

   Intergovernmental payables  171,978   171,978

   Other payables  1,051,263   1,051,263

   Unearned revenue   37,345  37,345

   Due to other funds  38,707   38,707

   Advances from other funds   35,000  35,000

   Total Liabilities  1,600,702  314,676  1,915,378

  Deferred Inflows of Resources:
   Unavailable revenue - property taxes  2,836,003  1,298,704  4,134,707

   Unavailable revenue - accounts receivable   80,143  80,143

   Unavailable revenue - fines  275,309   275,309

   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources  3,111,312  1,378,847  4,490,159

  Fund Balances:
   Nonspendable:
   Advances  35,000   35,000

   Restricted:
   General government   10,021  10,021

   Public safety   596,752  596,752

   Public works   4,060,327  4,060,327

   Culture and recreation   7,825  7,825

   Debt service   155,440  155,440

   Unemployment compensation   51,016  51,016

  Assigned:
   Economic development   551,686  551,686

  Unassigned  1,835,807  (35,127)  1,800,680

   Total Fund Balances  1,870,807  5,397,940  7,268,747

   Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and
   Fund Balances $ 6,582,821  7,091,463  13,674,284

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

10

YALOBUSHA COUNTY  Exhibit 3-1
Reconciliation of Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2019
  Amount

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds $ 7,268,747

Amounts reported for governmental services in the Statement of Net
Position (Exhibit 1) are different because:

   Capital assets are used in governmental activities and are not financial resources
   and, therefore, are not reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation